No. 15-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLE U.S.A., INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CONFECTIONERS ASSOCIATION, WORLD COCOA FOUNDATION, CAOBISCO, AND EUROPEAN COCOA ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

> ERIC D. MILLER Counsel of Record ZACHARY P. JONES PERKINS COIE LLP 1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 359-8000 emiller@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ι	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument	
A. The political branches have chosen to combat child labor in West African agriculture through	
engagement and public-private partnership	6
1. Cocoa is produced on family farms in West Africa	6
2. The Harkin-Engel Protocol seeks to eliminate abusive labor practices in cocoa farming	8
3. The Department of Labor has implemented the Harkin-Engel Protocol	10
4. The industry has made significant progress in eradicating child labor	14
B. The decision below will undermine efforts to combat human-rights abuses	
1. The court of appeals' expansive decision will invite ATS litigation	15
2. The decision below punishes companies for trying to eliminate abusive labor practices	19
3. Discouraging engagement with developing countries will hamper efforts to promote human rights	
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc., 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	

Cases—Continued:	Page
Doe v. Unocal Corp., 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
Genocide Victims of Krajina v. L-3 Servs., Inc., 804 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	18
Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd., 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), aff'd for lack of quorum, 553	
U.S. 1028 (2008)	
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 946 (2010)	. 16, 19
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	
Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 226 F.3d 88, 94-99 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	18

Convention and statutes:

Convention (No. 182) Concerning the Prohibition	
and Immediate Action for the Elimination of	
the Worst Forms of Child Labour, art. 3, June	
17, 1999, 2133 U.N.T.S. 161	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	. passim
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008,	
§ 3205, Pub. L. No. 110-246, 122 Stat. 1838	12
28 U.S.C. 1391(d)	

Miscellaneous:

Kaushik Basu, Compacts, Conventions, and	
Codes: Initiatives for Higher International	
Labor Standards, 34 Cornell Int'l L.J. 487	
(2001)	

Π

III

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Department of State, 2006 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Côte d'Ivoire (Mar. 6, 2007)	11
2 Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>By the Sweat and Toil of</i> <i>Children: The Use of Child Labor in U.S.</i> <i>Agricultural Imports & Forced and Bonded</i> <i>Child Labor</i> (1995)	7,8
Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Côte d'Ivoire: 2014</i> <i>Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> , http:// www.dol.gov/ilab/reports/child- labor/cote_divoire.htm	14
Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Financial</i> <i>Commitments Under the Declaration</i> , http:// www.dol.gov/ilab/issues/child-labor/cocoa/ funding.htm	
Bureau of International Labor Affairs, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Ghana: 2014</i> <i>Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> , http://www.dol.gov/ilab/reports/child-labor/ ghana.htm	
Central Intelligence Agency, <i>World Factbook:</i> <i>Cote d'Ivoire</i> (Oct. 6, 2015) 147 Cong. Rec. 12,269 (2001)	
 148 Cong. Rec. 370 (2002)	

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Consultative Group to Eliminate the Use of Child	
Labor and Forced Labor in Imported	
Agricultural Products, 76 Fed. Reg. 20,305	
(Apr. 12, 2011)	12
Robin Dand, The International Cocoa Trade (2d	
ed. 1999)	6,7
Erika George, Incorporating Rights: Child Labor	
in African Agriculture and the Challenge of	
Changing Practices in the Cocoa Industry, 21	
U.C. Davis J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 59 (2014)	11
International Cocoa Initiative, About Us, http://	
www.cocoainitiative.org/en/about-us/about-us	11
International Cocoa Initiative, Cocoa Farming:	
An Overview, http://tinyurl.com/CocoaFarming	7, 15
International Programme on the Elimination of	
Child Labour, International Labour Office,	
IPEC Action Against Child Labour 2012-2013:	
Progress and Future Priorities (2014)	7
Sudarsan Raghavan & Sumana Chatterjee, A	
Slave-Labor Force of Youths Keeps Chocolate	
Flowing West, Phila. Inquirer, June 24, 2001, at	
A1	8
Paul C. Rosenthal & Anne E. Hawkins, Applying	
the Law of Child Labor in Agricultural Supply	
Chains: A Realistic Approach, 21 U.C. Davis	
J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 157 (2015)	7
School of Public Health and Tropical Medicine,	
Tulane University, Final Report: 2013/14	
Survey Research on Child Labor In West	
African Cocoa Growing Areas (2015)	12

V	
Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.SAfrica Trade Relations: Creating a Platform for Economic Growth: Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce and the H. Comm. on Foreign	
 Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009) U.S. Department of Labor, Declaration of Joint Action to Support Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol (Sept. 13, 2010), http:// 	21
tinyurl.com/GhanaDeclaration U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Framework of Action</i> to Support Implementation of the Harkin- Engel Protocol, http://tinyurl.com/ CocoaFramework	
G.A.R. Wood & R.A. Lass, <i>Cocoa</i> (4th ed. 1985)	,
World Cocoa Foundation, <i>CocoaAction Progress</i> <i>Report</i> (Mar. 2015), http://tinyurl.com/ CocoaAction	15
